

No. 13-1371

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,  
AND THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON B. JONES  
A. JOSHUA PODOLL  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
Disparate-impact claims are not cognizable under the FHA .....	5
A. The text of the FHA unambiguously prohibits only disparate treatment .....	5
B. The disruption that disparate-impact liability would cause to the business of homeowner’s insurance underscores that Congress did not intend to create such liability in the FHA .....	9
1. Differentiating among risks is a foundational element of insurance.....	11
2. Consideration of characteristics such as race is already prohibited by state law .....	15
3. Under the McCarran-Ferguson Act, the FHA may not be construed to impair a state law regulating the business of insurance.....	18
4. Interpreting the FHA to permit disparate- impact liability would contravene sound actuarial principles and the McCarran- Ferguson Act.....	20
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>AIA v. HUD</i> , Civ. No. 13-966, 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....	6

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	9
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19, 23
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	6
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	19
<i>Insurance Commissioner v. Engelman</i> , 692 A.2d 474 (Md. 1997) .....	16
<i>Life Insurance Association v. Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 530 N.E.2d 168 (Mass. 1988).....	17
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 19, 21
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1140 (1996).....	19, 23
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	18
<i>Property Casualty Insurers Association of America v. Donovan</i> , Civ. No. 13-8564, 2014 WL 4377570 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	6
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	7
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4, 19, 20, 22
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	18

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan</i>	
<i>Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	6
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	19
Amend. XIV .....	5
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621-634 .....	6, 7, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1) (§ 4(a)(1)) .....	7
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2) (§ 4(a)(2)) .....	7, 8
Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-7 .....	6
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e to 2000e-17.....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (§ 703(a)(1)).....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2)).....	7, 8
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601-3631..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 3604(a) (§ 804(a)) .....	6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. 3604(b) (§ 804(b)).....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. 3604(f) (§ 804(f)).....	7
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011-1015..... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. 1011 (§ 1).....	18
15 U.S.C. 1012(b) (§ 2(b)).....	10, 18, 19
24 C.F.R. 100.70(d)(4).....	2
Alaska Stat. § 21.36.090.....	16
Alaska Stat. § 21.39.030.....	17
Cal. Ins. Code § 10225 .....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-4-403(1) .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-4-403(1)(c) .....	17
D.C. Code § 31-2231.11.....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-9-4(7).....	17
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/424(3).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.12-085.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 175, § 4C .....	16
Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 27-501(c)(1).....	16, 22

IV

	Page
Statutes and rule—continued:	
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2303(1)(G).....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2303(2) .....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 379.318(2) .....	20
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2304(c) .....	17
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3201.....	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 985 .....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-75-1210(B)(1).....	16, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-5-303(d) .....	16, 22
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 544.002 .....	16, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-1904(A)(3) .....	17
W. Va. Code § 33-20-3(c)(2).....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 626.12(2) .....	17
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Efficiency and Fairness in Insurance Risk Classification</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 403 (1985).....	12, 14
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Insurance Law and Regulation: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2010) .....	12, 13, 21
Actuarial Standards Board, Task Force to Revise ASOP No. 12, <i>Actuarial Standard of Practice: Risk Classification (for All Practice Areas)</i> (Dec. 2005) <tinyurl.com/asop12> .....	13, 15
American Academy of Actuaries, Committee on Risk Classification, <i>Risk Classification: Statement of Principles</i> (last visited Nov. 24, 2014) <tinyurl.com/riskclassification> .....	12, 21
Ronen Avraham, <i>The Economics of Insurance Law—A Primer</i> , 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 29 (2012) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
Casualty Actuarial Society, Board of Directors, <i>Statement of Principles Regarding Property and Casualty Insurance Ratemaking</i> (May 1988) <tinyurl.com/casstatement> .....	14, 15, 20

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Matthew J. Cochran, <i>Fairness in Disparity: Challenging the Application of Disparate Impact Theory in Fair Housing Claims Against Insurers</i> , 21 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 159 (2011) .....	15
Department of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) .....	2
Maryland Attorney General’s Office, People’s Insurance Counsel Division, <i>What Homeowners Need to Know About Underwriting Guidelines</i> (last visited Nov. 24, 2014) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/marylandunderwriting">tinyurl.com/marylandunderwriting</a> > .....	13
Michael J. Miller, <i>Disparate Impact and Unfairly Discriminatory Insurance Rates</i> , Casualty Actuarial Society E-Forum 276 (2009) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/millercas">tinyurl.com/millercas</a> > .....	15, 20
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Property & Casualty Model Rating Law (File & Use Version), NAIC 1775 (2009) .....	14
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Property & Casualty Model Rating Law (Prior Approval Version), NAIC 1780 (2009) .....	14
Ohio Department of Insurance, <i>Rates Tip Sheet</i> (last visited Nov. 24, 2014) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ohioratessheet">tinyurl.com/ohioratessheet</a> > .....	13
Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d rev. ed. 2009) .....	11, 14
